adjustments. The fair value of the natural gas basis swaps, which expire monthly through December 2026, was a net
derivative asset of $521,000 at December 31, 2022 and the volumes are for 288,555,000 Mmbtu.

We have the right to receive contingent consideration in conjunction with the sale our North Louisiana assets of up to
$21.0 million based on future realization of natural gas and oil prices based on published indexes and realized NGLs prices of
the buyer for 2023. The fair value of this instrument on December 31, 2022 was a derivative asset of $13.1 million. In
addition, we expect to receive $24.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2022 which is reported as a current asset on our
consolidated balance sheet.

62

Commodity Sensitivity Analysis

The following table shows the fair value of our derivative contracts and the hypothetical change in fair value that
would result from a 10% and a 25% change in commodity prices at December 31, 2022. We remain at risk for possible
changes in the market value of commodity derivative instruments; however, such risks should be mitigated by price changes
in the underlying physical commodity (in thousands):

   Hypothetical Change In Fair Value

Increase in

Commodity Price of
Decrease in

Commodity Price of
  Fair Value   10%   25%   10%   25%

Swaps  $ (109,844 )  $ (86,562)  $ (216,404)  $ 86,562  $ 216,405
Collars   (16,837 )   (81,262)   (208,659)   79,294   193,932
Three-way collars   (11,917 )   (20,137)   (53,621)   17,892   38,870
Basis swaps   521   13,179   32,947   (13,179)   (32,947)
Divestiture contingent consideration   13,080   1,330   2,740   (1,760)   (5,190)

Counterparty Risk

Our commodity-based contracts expose us to the credit risk of non-performance by the counterparty to the contracts.
Our exposure is diversified among major investment grade financial institutions and commodity traders and we have master
netting agreements with the majority of our counterparties that provide for offsetting payables against receivables from
separate derivative contracts. Our derivative contracts are with multiple counterparties to minimize our exposure to any
individual counterparty. At December 31, 2022, our derivative counterparties include fourteen financial institutions, of which